
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

DALLAS DIVISION 

 

HAZEL MIURA,      § 

        § 

 Plaintiff,      § 

        §  MDL No. 2244 

v.        § 

        § 

        § 

DEPUY ORTHOPAEDICS, INC.; DEPUY  §         No. 3-13-cv-4119-K 

PRODUCTS, INC.; DEPUY SYNTHES,  § 

INC.; JOHNSON & JOHNSON; JOHNSON  §   

& JOHNSON SERVICES, INC.; and   § 

JOHNSON & JOHNSON,    § 

INTERNATIONAL,     § 

        § 

 Defendants.      § 

 

FINAL JUDGMENT 

 Pursuant to the jury’s verdict returned on November 16, 2017, this Court 

renders judgment for Plaintiff Hazel Miura in the amounts described below. 

 For Plaintiff Hazel Miura against Defendant DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc., and 

Defendant Johnson & Johnson, jointly:  

- $2,000,000.00 for past pain and suffering; 

- $12,000,000.00 for future pain and suffering; 

- $0.00 for medical expenses sustained in the past; 

- $1,740,800.00 for future medical expenses;  

                                                                                         
 Case 3:13-cv-04119-K   Document 243   Filed 08/29/18    Page 1 of 2   PageID 23488



This Court also renders judgment for Hazel Miura for punitive damages in the 

amounts of $13,000,000.00 against Defendant DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc. and 

$15,000,000.00 against Defendant Johnson & Johnson.   

Post-judgment interest shall accrue at the applicable allowable rate. 

 Any relief not expressly granted herein is DENIED. This is a FINAL 

JUDGMENT with respect to all claims and parties. 

SO ORDERED. 

Signed August 29
th

, 2018. 

 

________________________________  

ED KINKEADE  

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE 

                                                                                         
 Case 3:13-cv-04119-K   Document 243   Filed 08/29/18    Page 2 of 2   PageID 23489


